

Nos. 18-36069, 19-35036, 19-35064, 19-35099  
In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL; BOLD  
ALLIANCE; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;  
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH; NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL; SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

THOMAS A. SHANNON, Jr., in his official capacity; UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; RYAN K. ZINKE, in his  
official capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; UNITED STATES  
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendants,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;  
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

---

18-36069

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK; NORTH  
COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; THOMAS A.  
SHANNON, Jr., in his official capacity as U.S. Under Secretary  
of State; UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,  
a federal agency; JAMES W. KURTH, in his official capacity as  
Acting Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; RYAN K.  
ZINKE, in his official capacity as U.S. Secretary of the Interior,

Defendants - Appellees,

and

---

19-35036

---

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;  
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

---

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL; BOLD  
ALLIANCE; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;  
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH; NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL; SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

THOMAS A. SHANNON, Jr., in his official capacity; UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; RYAN K. ZINKE, in his  
official capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; UNITED STATES  
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendants - Appellees,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;  
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

---

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK; NORTH  
COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE; NORTHERN PLAINS  
RESOURCE COUNCIL; BOLD ALLIANCE; CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; FRIENDS OF THE EARTH;  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; SIERRA  
CLUB,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; THOMAS A.  
SHANNON, Jr., in his official capacity; UNITED STATES  
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; JAMES W. KURTH; RYAN  
K. ZINKE, in his official capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
THE INTERIOR; BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

---

19-35064

19-35099

Defendants - Appellants,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;  
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. This case is moot because the challenged permit has been revoked.....	1
II. Plaintiffs cannot evade mootness by reframing this case as a challenge to the pipeline itself or the old environmental review.....	5
A. Plaintiffs challenged the 2017 permit, not the pipeline.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ challenges to the old SEIS and the old biological opinion are just as moot as their case against the revoked permit. ....	8
C. There is no effective relief left to grant. ....	13
III. None of the exceptions to mootness applies here.....	15
A. The “voluntary cessation” exception does not apply because this violation cannot recur. ....	15
B. This case is not capable of repetition while evading review. ....	18
C. There are no collateral legal consequences here. ....	19
IV. The Court need not remand the question of mootness to the district court because it is purely legal and requires no fact- finding. ....	20
V. The Court should grant TransCanada’s motion to vacate the district court’s judgment and dissolve the permanent injunction. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater*,  
528 U.S. 216 (2000) ..... 17

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. City of Los Angeles*,  
840 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 16

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43 (1997) ..... 1

*Cammermeyer v. Perry*,  
97 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 21

*Chemical Producers & Distributors Ass’n v. Helliker*,  
463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) .....21, 22

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 17

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994) ..... 11

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 11

*Gilliam v. Nevada Power Co.*,  
488 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 14

*Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Community College District*,  
623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 19

*Moore v. Urquhart*,  
899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 18

*Nuclear Information & Resource Service v. NRC*,  
457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 11

*Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Department of the Interior*,  
655 F. App’x 595 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 18

*Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers*,  
803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....1, 7, 8

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 1

*Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle*,  
416 U.S. 115 (1974) ..... 19

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. §§ 1532(7)..... 11

42 U.S.C. §§ 4332..... 11

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(c)..... 9

40 C.F.R. § 1508.12..... 11
